রেজিস্টার্ড নং ডি এ-১ "জাতির পিতা বঙ্গবন্ধ শেখ মুজিবুর রহমানের জন্মশতবার্ষিকী উদযাপন সফল হোক"





অতিরিক্ত সংখ্যা কর্তৃপক্ষ কর্তৃক প্রকাশিত

বুধবার, মার্চ ২৪, ২০২১

[বেসরকারি ব্যক্তি এবং কর্পোরেশন কর্তৃক অর্থের বিনিময়ে জারীকৃত বিজ্ঞাপন ও নোটিশসমূহ]

THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF BANGLADESH (ICAB) **NOTIFICATION**

Date: 15 March 2021

No. ICAB/RA/118/2021/01(G.N.)

In exercise of power conferred by clause (1) of Article 28 of the Bangladesh Chartered Accountant Order 1973 (P.O.No. 2 of 1973), the following certain amendments and additions to the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh Bye-Laws, 2004 are hereby given to insert and to publish the same.

(1) Amendment of Bye-law 2(3) of ICAB Bye-Laws 2004

The following new definition shall be inserted after sub-clause (b):

'(bb) Chief Executive Officer (CEO)' means the person appointed to be the Chief Executive Officer of the Institute by the Council or any person acting as Chief Executive Officer under the direction of the Council;

(2) Amendment of Bye-law 3

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in Schedule 'G' under bye-law 3 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(3) Amendment of Bye-law 7

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 7 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(9009)

(4) Amendment of Bye-law 8

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 8(3) and 8(6) shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(5) Amendment of Bye-law 65

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 65 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(6) Amendment of Bye-law 66

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 66 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(7) Amendment of Bye-law 67

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 67 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(8) Amendment of Bye-law 73

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 73 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(9) Amendment of Bye-law 78

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 78(2)(a) shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(10) Amendment of Bye-law 91

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 91 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(11) Amendment of Bye-law 92

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 92 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(12) Amendment of Bye-law 115

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 115(4) shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(13) Amendment of Bye-law 120

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 120 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(14) Amendment of Bye-law 125

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 125 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(15) Amendment of Bye-law 128

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 128 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(16) Amendment of Bye-law 132

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 132 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(17) Amendment of Bye-law 135(1) of ICAB Bye-laws 2004

The bye-law 135(1) of ICAB Bye-laws 2004 shall be replaced by the following:

"All moneys received by the Institute shall be paid into an account of the Institute at its bankers and cheques drawn upon its bankers shall be signed by two members of the Council or by a member of the Council and the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or any persons who shall have been named by a resolution of the Council to operate bank account(s) jointly."

(18) Amendment of Bye-law 136

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 136(3) shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(19) Amendment of Bye-law 138

- (a) The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 138 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'
- (b) After sub-clause (xi) of bye-law 138, the following functions shall be added:
 - (xii) Leading the development of ICAB's long and short-term strategies in the technical, operational, and financial areas to regulate the profession;
 - (xiii) Developing strategies and policies required to meet the goals of the Institute;

- (xiv) Ensuring that the Institute and its mission, programs, and services are consistently presented in strong, positive image of the profession to the relevant stakeholders nationally and internationally;
- (xv) Maintaining effective working relationship and liaison with the Government, regulatory and trade bodies, national and international stakeholders; and
- (xvi) Being responsible for overall management of the day to day activities of the Institute.
- (c) The sub-clause number (xii) of bye-law 138 shall be replaced by the number (xvii).

(20) Amendment of Bye-law 143

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 143 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

(21) Amendment of Bye-law 146

The word 'Secretary' mentioned in bye-law 146 shall be replaced by the words 'Chief Executive Officer.'

This notification is issued pursuant to Article 17(b) and Article 28(1) of the Bangladesh Chartered Accountant Order 1973

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL

Chief Executive Officer, ICAB.